Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 357.07, is amended to read:

357.07. Deposit for fees. No civil action, appeal, or proceeding shall be entered with the clerk of the district court until the person desiring such entry shall deposit with such clerk the sum of \$5.00 on account of fees in the case and out of which the clerk shall satisfy the fees in such case as they accrue, and whenever the sum, or any further deposit, is exhausted the clerk may require as a condition for further entries or fees an additional deposit of \$1.00. Any balance remaining with the clerk after determination of the case shall be returned to the depositor, his agent or attorney. Fees and charges for a transcript of the minutes of any trial, or of any papers on file, to the supreme court shall be at the rate of 75 cents for the first three folios, 15 cents for each additional folio, and 50 cents for the certificate.

Approved March 22, 1949.

CHAPTER 167—S. F. No. 570

[Not Coded]

An act relating to monies heretofore or hereafter received as rent from the old capitol site or sale of buildings located on the old capitol site and providing for the transfer and deposit of such monies in the general revenue fund; amending Laws 1937, Chapter 477, Section 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws of 1937, Chapter 477, Section 4, is amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 4. Receipts from old capitol grounds assigned to general revenue fund. Subdivision 1. All funds which shall be received by the Executive Council in connection with the performance of this Act shall be deposited in and credited to a separate fund to be designated as the "Capitol Extension and

Improvement Fund" and used for the purposes herein expressed.

Subd. 2. All monies heretofore received and credited to the "Capitol Extension and Improvement Fund" by reason of rentals from the Old Capitol Site and sale of buildings from the Old Capitol Site are hereby transferred to the General Revenue Fund and all monies hereafter received by reason of rental of such property shall be deposited in and credited to the General Revenue Fund.

Approved March 22, 1949.

CHAPTER 168-S. F. No. 605

An act relating to the apportionment and use of moneys accruing to the state road and bridge fund from the excise tax of gasoline, amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 296.33, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 296.33. as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 173, is hereby amended to read:

Funds, by whom apportioned. On or before the first Tuesday in April of each year the commissioner of highways, the state treasurer, and the state auditor shall estimate the probable sum of money that will accrue during the current calendar year to the state road and bridge fund from the excise tax on gasoline. These officials shall then set aside the sum of \$1,200,000 to be expended for state aid roads, a sum not exceeding \$40,000 which is hereby appropriated annually from such fund to reimburse the trunk highway fund for the cost of maintaining a county highway division in the department of highways, and an additional sum in such amount as these officials shall determine which sum shall be specially allotted and paid as special allotments as hereinafter provided. The balance of the estimate of the probable sum of money that will accrue during the calendar year to the state road and bridge fund from the excise tax on gasoline shall be apportioned among the several counties of the state for county aid